
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Special Meeting of Council 
 

Monday 18 July 2016 

 
 
Members of Cherwell District Council, 
 
A Special Meeting of Council will be held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, 
OX15 4AA on Monday 18 July 2016 at 7.30 pm, or on the rising of the Council 
meeting commencing at 6.30pm, whichever is later, and you are hereby summoned 
to attend. 

 

 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Friday 8 July 2016 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence   
 

2 Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

Council Business Reports 
 

3 Appointment of Honorary Alderman  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
Report of Chief Executive 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
Purpose of report 

 
To consider the appointment of former Councillor Fred Blackwell as an Honorary 
Alderman of Cherwell District Council,  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To appoint former Councillor Fred Blackwell as an Honorary Alderman of 

Cherwell District Council in recognition of his eminent 45 years of service in 
public office as an elected Member of this Council and its predecessor 
authority, Banbury Borough Council.  
  

1.2 To thank former Councillor Blackwell in particular for his time on the Planning 
Committee, where his experience and local knowledge was of particular help 
to all Members.    

 
 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221589 prior to the start of 
the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 

mailto:natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections 
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Special Council  
 

18 July 2016 
 

Appointment of Honorary Alderman 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To consider the appointment of former Councillor Fred Blackwell as an Honorary 
Alderman of Cherwell District Council,  

 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To appoint former Councillor Fred Blackwell as an Honorary Alderman of Cherwell 

District Council in recognition of his eminent 45 years of service in public office as 
an elected Member of this Council and its predecessor authority, Banbury Borough 
Council.  
  

1.2 To thank former Councillor Blackwell in particular for his time on the Planning 
Committee, where his experience and local knowledge was of particular help to all 
Members.    

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The power to appoint Honorary Aldermen/ Alderwomen is contained in Section 249 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

2.2 The title of Honorary Alderman/ Alderwoman can only be conferred on: “persons 
who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the Council 
as past members of that Council, but who are not then Councillors of the Council.” 
Service rendered as a member of a predecessor authority can also be taken into 
consideration. 

 
2.3 At the 16 May 2012 meeting of Council, members resolved “That the procedure of 

appointment for Honorary Aldermen/Alderwomen and Honorary 
Freemen/Freewomen and their associated roles and privileges be adopted.” 
(Minute 15).  



 
2.4 The resolution to appoint to these positions has to be passed by at least 2/3 of the 

members present at a specially convened meeting. The resolution should recite the 
particular grounds upon which the Council have come to their decision. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 In accordance with the procedure for appointing Honorary Aldermen, Councillor 
Barry Wood has nominated former Councillor Fred Blackwell to be made an 
Honorary Alderman of Cherwell District Council in recognition of his eminent 45 
years of service in public office as an Elected Councillor of this Council and its 
predecessor authority, Banbury Borough Council. 

 
3.2 During this long service, former Cllr Blackwell held many offices, including that of 

Chairman of Council, Executive Member and Chairman of Committees. He is 
particularly thanked for his time on the Planning Committee where his experience 
and local knowledge was of particular help to members. 

 
3.3 In accordance with the adopted procedure the nomination has been assessed by 

the Chairman and the Leader of the Council in consultation with the Chief Executive 
who are now submitting their recommendations to the Council. 

 
3.4 Honorary Aldermen/ Alderwomen receive the following privileges: 
 

 The name of the recipient is inscribed on a roll of honour at the Council 
Offices. 

 A formal ceremony is held at which the recipient is presented with a Scroll. 

 A seat will be made available in the Aldermen and Freeman’s Gallery at 
meetings of full Council. 

 An invitation to major Council events and ceremonies including Annual 
Council 

 An electronic copy of the Members Bulletin 

 Access to the Members car park and Members Room at Bodicote House 
 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 Pursuant to Section 249 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 and in accordance 

with the council’s adopted procedure, persons who have rendered eminent services 
to the Council as past members are eligible to be appointed as an Honorary 
Alderman, subject to two thirds of the Members present at a specially convened 
meeting voting in favour. Former Councillor Blackwell meets the eligibility criteria 
and is fully deserving of appointment as an Honorary Alderman.  

 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

Chairman of the Council Supports the proposal 
Chief Executive   

 



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: Not to make an appointment as an Honorary Alderman. This is not 
recommended as former Councillor Blackwell has rendered eminent services to the 
Council and the appointment recognises and expresses gratitude for his 45 years’ 
service in public office.  
 

 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  
 
 Comments checked by: 

Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer, 0300 0030060, 
paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 Pursuant to section 249 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 and in accordance 

with the council’s adopted procedure, persons who have rendered eminent services 
to the Council and any predecessor authority as past members are eligible to be 
appointed an Honorary Alderman, subject to two thirds of the Members present at a 
specially convened meeting voting in favour. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance. 0300 0030107, 
kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected 
 

None 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
N/A 

  
Lead Councillor 

 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
 

 
 
 
 



Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections Team Leader 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221589 

natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 


	Agenda
	3 Appointment of Honorary Alderman



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 18 July 2016 at 9.45pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Chris Heath (Chairman)  

Councillor Maurice Billington (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Jolanta Lis 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Alastair Milne-Home 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Nigel Simpson 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Nick Cotter 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 



Council - 18 July 2016 

  

Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Scott Barnes, Director of Strategy and Commissioning 
Karen Curtin, Commercial Director 
Ian Davies, Director of Operational Delivery 
Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Natasha Clark, Interim Democratic and Elections Manager 
 

 
36 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

37 Appointment of Honorary Alderman  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to consider the appointment of former 
Councillor Fred Blackwell as an Honorary Alderman of Cherwell District 
Council. 
 
In introducing the report, the Leader, Councillor Barry Wood, paid tribute to 
former Councillor Fred Blackwell for his service in public office as an elected 
Member of Cherwell District Council and its predecessor authority, Banbury 
Borough Council. During his long service, former Cllr Blackwell had held many 
offices, including that of Chairman of Council, Executive Member and 
Chairman of Committees. The Leader highlighted and paid particular thanks 
to former Councillor Blackwell for his time on the Planning Committee where 
his experience and local knowledge was of particular help to members. 
 
A number of members also paid tribute to former Councillor Blackwell.  
 
The Chairman read an email she had received from former Councillor Rose 
Stratford commending the appointment of former Councillor Blackwell as 
Honorary Alderman.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That former Councillor Fred Blackwell be appointed as an Honorary 

Alderman of Cherwell District Council in recognition of his eminent 45 
years of service in public office as an elected Member of this Council 
and its predecessor authority, Banbury Borough Council.  
 

(2) That former Councillor Blackwell be thanked in particular for his time on 
the Planning Committee, where his experience and local knowledge 
was of particular help to all Members.    



Council - 18 July 2016 

  

 
 
Following the vote, the Chairman invited former Councillor Blackwell to the 
rostrum and presented him with a scroll in recognition of his appointment as 
Honorary Alderman.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.15 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


